Accordingly, management restated the comparative figures as at 31 December 2024. The restatement impacted on the
following accounts:

• Accruals and Other Payables at 31 December 2024 increased by SR 123.8 million rather than the similar increase
which was recognized in March 2025.

• Non-controlling interests at 31 December 2024 decreased by SR 95.7 million rather than the decrease of SR
97.6 million which was recognized in March 2025.

• Retained earnings at 31 December 2024 decreased by SR 28.1 million rather than the decrease of SR 26.2 million
which was recognized in March 2025.

The restatement did not have an impact on profit or cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2024. The restatement
also did not have an impact on Group’s profit for the three-month period ended 31 March 2025 but have caused profit
attributable to the shareholders of the Company to increase by SR 1.9 million.

The impact of restatement on the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the three-month and nine-
month periods ended is as follows:

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position

31 December 2024
As previously

reported

Adjustments

As restated

Liabilities:
Accruals and other payables 835,473  123,750  959,223

Equity:
Accumulated losses (52,153)  (28,089)  (80,242)
Non-controlling interests 190,669  (95,661)  95,008

The restatement did not have an impact on the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and comprehensive
income for the three-month and nine-month periods ended 30 September 2024. There was no impact on the condensed
consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2024.

The third statement of financial position has not been presented as the agreement was entered into on 19 December 2024
therefore there is no impact on or before 1 January 2024.

19.2.  Comparative figures
During the period, certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the current period presentation of